### 501976712 07/03/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Francois-Paul JOURNE	03/22/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MONTRES JOURNE S.A.
Street Address:	17, Rue De L'Arquebuse
City:	Geneva
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1204

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13370510

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (515)288-4860

 Phone:
 5152889589

 Email:
 sturm@hsllp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael O. Sturm
Address Line 1: 206 Sixth Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1213

Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309-4076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2-1034-131
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael O. Sturm

Total Attachments: 1 source=Assign01#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028482 FRAME: 0041 OP \$40,00 13370510

# USA Patent Appln. Sole or Joint

## **ASSIGNEMENT**

Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)	In consideration of the sum of the Dollars (\$ 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, to wit:  (1) JOURNE François-Paul (5) (2) (6) (3) (7) (4) (8) the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned		
Insert Name of	who at request of, hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) unto:  Montres Journe S.A.		
Assignee and Address	17, rue de l'Arquebuse		
	CH-1204 Geneva - Switzerland (hereinafter designated "ASSIGNEE") the entire right, title and interest for the		
	United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. 100, in and to the invention known		
Title of invention	as Bi-axial high-performance escapement, or BHPE		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been		
	executed even date herewith by the undersigned, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutes, and reissues thereof; and all resulting patents; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; the undersigned agree(s) that the attorneys of record in said application shall hereafter act on behalf of said ASSIGNEE;  AND the undersigned hereby agree(s) to testify and execute any papers for ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.		
Please sign concurrently with Declaration	Signed on the date(s) indicated beside our signatures.		
1) Name: INVENTO	RS DATE SIGNED WITNESS(ES)		
2) Name:			
3)			
Name: 4)			
Name:			
5) Name:			
6)			
Name: 7)			
Name. 8)			
Name:			

PATENT REEL: 028482 FRAME: 0042

**RECORDED: 07/03/2012**